

No. 19-10233

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ALAN L. MAPUATULI,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawaii,
No. 1:12-cr-01301-DKW-1 (Judge Derrick Kahala Watson)

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE UNITED STATES SENATORS RICHARD J.
DURBIN, CHARLES E. GRASSLEY, AND CORY A. BOOKER IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND VACATUR**

MARK C. FLEMING
IVAN PANCHENKO
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. CONGRESS DESIGNED AND ENACTED THE FIRST STEP ACT TO ALLEVIATE THE UNFAIR EFFECTS OF CERTAIN MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCES	3
II. THE TEXT OF SECTION 401 REFLECTS THE SETTLED PRINCIPLE THAT VACATUR NULLIFIES A SENTENCE IN ITS ENTIRETY, SUCH THAT THE ACT APPLIES TO A SUBSEQUENT RESENTENCING	10
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION IS CONTRARY TO CONGRESS’S PURPOSE IN ENACTING SECTION 401	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abrego Abrego v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	10
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	14
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	18
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	10, 15
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	17
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	10
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	6
<i>Roschen v. Ward</i> , 279 U.S. 337 (1929).....	16
<i>Sash v. Zenk</i> , 439 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>State Engineer of State of Nevada v. South Fork Band of Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone Indians of Nevada</i> , 339 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2003)	15

<i>United States v. Bhutani</i> , 266 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 863 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 560 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Currie</i> , 739 F.3d 960 (7th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 397 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>United States v. LeCoe</i> , 936 F.2d 398 (9th Cir. 1991)	11, 18
<i>United States v. Maldonado</i> , 996 F.2d 598 (2d Cir. 1993)	11
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 278 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 590 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. McCloud</i> , 730 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. McFalls</i> , 675 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>United States v. Mobley</i> , 833 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Moree</i> , 928 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 478 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2007)	12

<i>United States v. Pete</i> , 819 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2016)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 268 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 97 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Uriarte</i> , No. 09-CR-332-03, 2019 WL 1858516 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Warda</i> , 285 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2002)	14

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 3553(a)	12
§ 3553(a)(3)	13
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)(1)(B)	17
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	8
Controlled Substances Import and Export Act, 21 U.S.C. § 951 <i>et seq.</i>	8
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018)	
§ 401, 132 Stat. 5220	8, 17
§ 401(a)(1), 132 Stat. 5220	9
§ 401(a)(2)(A)(i), 132 Stat. 5220.....	9
§ 401(b)(1), 132 Stat. 5221	9
§ 401(c), 132 Stat. 5221	2, 10 14, 15, 19
§ 403(b), 132 Stat. 5222.....	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

164 Cong. Rec. H10,339-H10,512 (daily ed. Dec. 20, 2018)	
H10,361.....	5
H10,364.....	7
H10,430.....	8

164 Cong. Rec. S7,627-S7,735 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2018)

S7,6444, 6

S7,6453

S7,6494, 6, 7, 17

S7,6508

164 Cong. Rec. S7,737-S7,822 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018)

S7,7494, 7

S7,762-S7,763.....6

S7,7645

S7,7657

S7,7784

S7,7815, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

President Donald J. Trump Calls on Congress to Pass the FIRST STEP Act, WhiteHouse.Gov (Nov. 14, 2018), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/president-donald-j-trump-calls-congress-pass-first-step-act/>4

A Big Step Forward for Criminal Justice Reform, Office of Sen. Mike Lee (Aug. 24, 2018), <https://www.lee.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/2018/8/a-big-step-forward-for-criminal-justice-reform>5, 17

Keller, Megan, *Mike Lee: Mandatory Sentencing Forces You to Ask “Does This Punishment Fit the Crime?”*, The Hill (Nov. 27, 2018), <https://thehill.com/homenews/senate/418413-mike-lee-mandatory-sentencing-forces-you-to-ask-does-this-punishment-fit-the->.....6

Press Release: Sen. Lee Applauds Passage of the First Step Act, Office of Sen. Mike Lee (Dec. 18, 2018), <https://www.lee.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/2018/12/sen-lee-applauds-passage-of-the-first-step-act>7

Remarks by President Trump at Signing Ceremony for S. 756, the “First Step Act of 2018” and H.R. 6964, the “Juvenile Justice Reform Act of 2018,” 2018 WL 6715859 (Dec. 21, 2018).....8
